

Anita Harper Poe
Jeffrey B. Smith
GARLINGTON, LOHN
& ROBINSON, PLLP
350 Ryman Street • P. O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909
Telephone (406) 523-2500
Telefax (406) 523-2595
ahpoe@garlington.com
jbsmith@garlington.com

Attorneys for Defendant, Lee Enterprises, Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

MICHAEL E. SPREADBURY

Plaintiff,

v.

BITTERROOT PUBLIC LIBRARY,
CITY OF HAMILTON, LEE
ENTERPRISES, INC., and BOONE
KARLBERG P.C.,

Defendants.

Cause No. CV-11-064-M-DWM

DEFENDANT LEE ENTERPRISES,
INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Public Nuisance.....	3
B. Alleged Corruption of Elected Officials	3
C. Ravalli County Government	5
D. The Public Library	6
E. National Institutes of Health Rocky Mountain Lab.....	8
F. The Law School	9
G. <i>Ravalli Republic</i> News Coverage	9
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	11
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
IV. ARGUMENT	13
A. Defamation Per Se.....	13
B. “Companion Claims”	18
1. Negligence.....	18
2. Tortious Interference.....	21

V. CONCLUSION 23

VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bolz v. Meyers</i> , 200 Mont. 286, 651 P.2d 606 (1982)	21, 23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	12-13, 23
<i>Freeman v. Arpaio</i> , 125 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>overruled on other grounds by Ellington v. Dir. of Corrections</i> , 2009 WL 900168, slip op. (E.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2009)	13
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. at 323 (1974)	15
<i>Hughes v. Lynch</i> , 2007 MT 177, 338 Mont. 214, 164 P.3d 913	23
<i>Kurth v. Great Falls Tribune Co.</i> , 246 Mont. 407, 804 P.2d 393 (1991)	14
<i>Madison v. Yunker</i> , 180 Mont. 54, 589 P.2d 126 (1978)	14
<i>Maloney v. Home & Inv. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2000 MT 34, 298 Mont. 213, 994 P.2d 1124	22
<i>McClellan v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (D. Or. 2010)	20
<i>Peterson v. Eichhorn</i> , 2008 MT 250, 344 Mont. 540, 189 P.3d 615	18

<i>Sebena v. Am. Automobile Assn.</i> , 280 Mont. 305, 930 P.2d 51 (1996).....	22
<i>Sikorski v. Johnson</i> , 2006 MT 228, 333 Mont. 434, 143 P.3d 161.....	18-19
<i>Wilderness Dev., LLC v. Hash</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (D. Mont. 2009).....	19
<i>Williams v. Pasma</i> , 202 Mont. 66, 656 P.2d 212 (1982).....	14
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest Assn., Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	15

Statutes

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-802 (2011)	13

Other Authorities

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 766c (1979).....	21
